

**Docket No. 09-35860**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

KENNETH KIRK, CARL ANDERS EKSTROM and MICHAEL MILLER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHIEF JUSTICE WALTER CARPENETI,  
In His Official Capacity as Ex Officio Member of the Alaska Judicial Council, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Alaska (Anchorage),  
No. 09-CV-00136 · Honorable John W. Sedwick*

---

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

---

JAMES BOPP JR., ESQ.  
JOSEPH A. VANDERHULST, ESQ.  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
One South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
(812) 232-2434 Telephone  
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,  
Kenneth Kirk, Carl Anders Ekstrom  
and Michael Miller*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	11
I. The Voters’ Claims Are Not Moot.....	11
II. The System for Selection of the Judiciary in Alaska Violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	13
A. Representative Government Requires That All Public Officials Be Chosen by the People as a Whole.....	13
B. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Arbitrary and Invidious Voter Qualifications .....	15
1. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects the Right to Participate in an Election .....	15
2. Voter Qualifications Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	16
3. The Principles of <i>Kramer</i> .....	20

4.	Strict Scrutiny Applies Whether the Office Is Ultimately Filled by Appointment or Election .....	21
C.	Alaska Cannot Show That the Exclusion of Non-Attorneys from the Selection of Members of the Judicial Council Is Narrowly Tailored to a Compelling Government Interest .....	23
1.	The Alaska Judicial Council Affects All Alaskans .....	24
2.	Non-Attorneys’ Voices Are Not Equal.....	27
D.	The Selection of the Council Members Does Not Qualify as a Limited Purpose Election.....	29
1.	The Franchise May Be Limited When the Government Entity Has a Special Limited Purpose and Disproportionately Affects a Specific Group.....	29
2.	A Limited Purpose Election Is Valid in Only Exceptional Cases Surviving Strict Scrutiny .....	31
3.	The Selection of Members of the Alaska Judicial Council Does Not Qualify as a Limited Purpose .....	33
III.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Voters’ Claims .....	34
A.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Law .....	34
B.	The Equal Protection Clause Applies to All Systems for Selecting Public Officials .....	39
C.	The Equal Protection Clause Applies to the Selection of Judges .....	44
D.	The Limited Purpose Analysis Is an Application of Equal Protection Scrutiny .....	49
E.	The Principles of <i>Kramer</i> Restrict Voter Eligibility Statutes .....	51

F. Other District Court Decisions Do Not Support Dismissal .....53

Conclusion .....58

Certificate of Compliance .....59

Statement of Related Cases.....60

Certificate of Service .....61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri*,  
 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....53, 55, 56, 57

*Avery v. Midland County*,  
 390 U.S. 474 (1968).....16, 46, 48

*Ball v. James*,  
 451 U.S. 355 (1981)..... 29-33, 44, 46, 48-51, 53, 55-57

*Bd. of Estimate v. Morris*,  
 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....36

*Bradley v. Work*,  
 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996)..... 53-57

*Carrington v. Rash*,  
 380 U.S. 89 (1965)..... 16, 24, 36, 38, 48, 52

*Cipriano v. City of Houma*,  
 395 U.S. 701 (1969)..... 17-20, 25, 31, 52, 54-55

*City of Phoenix v. Kolodziejcki*,  
 399 U.S. 204 (1970)..... 16, 19, 31, 34, 50, 54-55

*Evans v. Cornman*,  
 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....17

*Gray v. Sanders*,  
 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....22, 40, 48, 56

*Greenpeace Action v. Franklin*,  
 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) .....12

*Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City*,  
 397 U.S. 50 (1970)..... 15, 22, 26, 30, 37, 44, 53, 55

*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....16, 24, 36, 48, 51

*Hellebust v. Brownback*,  
 42 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 1994) .....19

*Hill v. Stone*,  
 421 U.S. 289 (1975)..... 9, 16, 17, 24, 36, 40, 44, 48, 52, 54-56

*Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15*,  
 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....*passim*

*Lewis v. Continental Bank*,  
 494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 11

*Little Thunder v. South Dakota*,  
 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975) ..... 15, 26

*Mo. Protection and Advocacy Services, Inc. v. Carnahan*,  
 499 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 17, 36

*Pope v. Williams*,  
 193 U.S. 621 (1904)..... 51

*Porter v. Jones*,  
 319 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 11-12

*Quinn v. Millsap*,  
 491 U.S. 95 (1989)..... 49-52, 56-57

*Republican Party of Minn. v. White*,  
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 24

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 15, 36-37, 53, 57

*Roe v. Wade*,  
 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 12

*Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent County*,  
 387 U.S. 105 (1967)..... 22, 39, 40-41, 44

*Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.*,  
 410 U.S. 719 (1973)..... 29, 31, 34, 38, 44, 49-51, 53, 55-57

*State v. Murtagh*,  
 169 P.3d 602 (Alaska 2007) ..... 25

*State, Dept. of Military and Veterans Affairs v. Bowen*,  
 953 P.2d 888 (Alaska 1998) ..... 25

*Todd v. State*,  
 917 P.2d 674 (Alaska 1996) .....24

*Wells v. Edwards*,  
 347 F. Supp. 453, 455 (M.D. La. 1972),  
*summarily aff'd*, 409 U.S. 1095 (1973) ..... 45-48

***Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....22

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....22

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XVII .....22

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) ..... 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

Alaska Const. art. III, § 3 .....8

Alaska Const. art. IV, § 1 ..... 14

Alaska Const. art. IV, § 5 ..... 1-4, 7, 33, 58

Alaska Const. art. IV, § 8 ..... 1-8, 33, 58

Alaska Stat. § 08.08.010 .....5

Alaska Stat. § 08.08.020 .....5

Alaska Stat. § 08.08.040 .....5, 6, 8

Alaska Stat. § 08.08.050 .....6

Alaska Stat. § 22.05.080 ..... 1, 2, 4, 58

Alaska Stat. § 22.07.070 ..... 1, 2, 58



Alaska Stat. § 22.10.100 .....1, 2, 58  
Alaska Stat. § 22.15.170 .....1, 2, 58  
Alaska Stat. § 22.25.010 .....3

***Other Authorities***

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999) .....7, 13, 14
